
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY)

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 24 July 2018 at 
7.00 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 16 July 2018

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair)
Councillor Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Una O'Halloran
Alan Begg (Co-Optee)
Nick Whitaker (Co-Optee)

Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Rakhia Ismail
Councillor Flora Williamson

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of substitute members

3. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 

or longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 

in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share 
capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of previous meeting 1 - 2

B. Items for Decision - Audit (Advisory) Committee Page

1. Annual Governance Statement 2017-18 3 - 32

2. Monitoring Officer's report on the Local Government Ombudsman's 
decisions July 2017/June 2018

33 - 60



3. The Council's use of surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000

61 - 66

4. Market Supplements 67 - 72

5. External Auditor Report To Follow

C. Items for Decision - Audit Committee Page

D. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

E. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules in the Constitution and, if 
so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof.

F. Confidential/exempt items

G. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 15 October 
2018



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  11 June 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 11 June 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair), Satnam 
Gill OBE, Una O'Halloran. 

Also 
Present:

Independent 
member:

Alan Begg

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Apologies were received from Independent Member, Nick Whitaker.

2 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
There were no declarations of interest. 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

5 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS (Item C1)
RESOLVED
That the membership appointed by Council on the 24 May 2018, terms of reference and 
dates of meetings of the of the Audit and Audit (Advisory) Committee for the municipal year 
2018/2019 as set out at Appendix A be noted.

6 AUDIT COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2018/2019 (Item C2)
RESOLVED

A. Pensions Sub-Committee

a) That the size of the Sub-Committees and the Terms of Reference be confirmed.

b) That the following members be appointed to the Pensions Sub-Committee for 
the municipal year 2018/2019.

Members Substitute Members
David Poyser (Chair) Angela Picknell
Andy Hull (Vice-Chair) Flora Williamson
Mick O’Sullivan Jenny Kay
Sue Lukes Mouna Hamitouche

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  11 June 2018

2

c) That Councillor Poyser be appointed Chair and Councillor Hull be appointed 
Vice-Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2018/2019 or 
until successors are appointed.

B. Personnel Sub-Committee

a) That the size of the Sub-Committee and the Terms of Reference be confirmed.

b) That the following members be appointed to the Personnel Sub-Committee for 
the municipal year 2018/2019.

Councillors Substitute Members
Nick Wayne (Chair) All other Executive members
Richard Watts
Andy Hull
Roulin Khondoker
Satnam Gill

c) That Councillor Nick Wayne be appointed Chair of the Personnel Sub-
Committee for the municipal year 2018/19 or until successors are appointed.

C. Pensions Board

a) That the following appointments for the Pensions Board be noted:-

 the re-appointment of Marion Oliver as a pensioner member representative 
and Thelma Harvey as a substitute pensioner representative for a one year 
term from 4 June 2018.

 The following appointments for a four year term from 4 June 2015 or until 
successors are appointed:-

Mike Calvert, Unison, as a member representative;
David Bennett – as Independent Member;
Maggie Elliott – Chair of Governors at Montem School as employer 
representative;

b) To note that there is an employer representative vacancy.

c) To note the appointment of George Sharkey, GMB, as a member representative 
for a four year term with effect from 26 May 2017.

d) To appoint Councillor Paul Smith as Chair of the Pensions Board.

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm

CHAIR

Page 2



Finance and Resources
Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director Resources

Meeting of Date Ward(s)

Audit Committee 24th July 2018 All

Delete as 
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2017-18

1. Synopsis

1.1. This report provides Committee with the Council’s 2017-18 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). In 
accordance with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is required to 
undertake a review its governance framework and publish an AGS as part of the Statement of Accounts.

1.2. The purpose of the AGS process is to provide a continuous review of the Council's governance 
framework, to provide assurance on its effectiveness and, where applicable, produce an action plan to 
address weaknesses identified. The process of preparing the AGS adds value to the corporate 
governance and internal control framework.

1.3. This report is intended to support the Committee in obtaining assurance that the Council has a sound 
framework of governance, risk management and internal control.  

2. Recommendations

2.1. Committee is requested to approve the content of this report and the AGS attached at Appendix A.

3. Background

3.1. As in previous years, the production of the AGS has been led by the Head of Internal Audit, with 
contributions received from key officers across the Council including Law, Finance, Strategy, Children’s 
Services, Housing and Adult Social Care, and Environment and Regeneration.

Page 3

Agenda Item B1



3.2. The 2017-18 AGS follows the guidelines encompassed in the CIPFA/SOLACE ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’ framework (2016).

3.3. Section 3 of the AGS aligns with Chapter 7 of the CIPFA/SOLACE framework, which lists the key 
elements of the structures and processes that should comprise an authority’s governance arrangements. 

3.4. In line with the framework, the AGS (attached at Appendix A) is an assessment of the Council’s 
performance across all of its activities and describes:

 the key elements of the Council’s governance arrangements, covering all corporate systems and the 
range of activities for which the Council is responsible (Section 3),

 the processes applied in reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s governance framework, 
including the system of internal control (Section 4),

 the actions proposed to deal with any significant governance issues identified (Section 5),
 other areas of assuran
[...]
ate Director Resources Date July 2018

Report Author:  Nasreen Khan, Head of Internal Audit, Investigations and Risk Management
Tel:  0207 974 2211
Email:  nasreen.khan@islington.gov.uk

Financial Implications  Author: Alan Layton

Email: 
alan.layton@islington.gov.uk

Legal Implications Author: 
Peter Fehler

Email:
peter.fehler@islington.gov.uk

REPORT ENDS

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 1 of 5

Resources Department
7 Newington Barrow Way, N7 7EP

Report of: Monitoring Officer, Director of Law and Governance

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Audit Committee 24 July 2018 All

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Update on Ombudsman’s decisions July 2017/June 2018

1.

1.1

Synopsis

This report updates the Committee on the number, nature and findings of complaints made to 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) during the period from 17th  July  
2017 – 30th   June 2018.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the contents of the report.

3. Background

3.1 The Commission for Local Administration in England, commonly known as the Local 
Government Ombudsman, was set up following the Local Government Act 1974. In June 2017 
the Local Government Ombudsman’s title was changed to the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) to reflect its wider remit.

Page 33

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 5

3.2 The main statutory functions for the LGSCO are found in the Local Government Act 1974 as 
amended by the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. Their powers 
include: 
a) investigating complaints against councils and some other authorities;
b) investigating complaints about adult social care providers from people who arrange or   
         fund their adult social care (Health Act 2009); 
c) providing advice and guidance on good administrative practice; and
d) looking at service failure in addition to maladministration (LGPIHA 2007).

3.3 All investigated complaints result in a decision. The LGSCO issues these decisions, either by 
way of a statement of reasons for the decision or a report. If the LGSCO decides that the 
council has done something wrong and that this fault (be that maladministration, service failure, 
or failure to provide a service) has caused an injustice to the complainant, the LGSCO will 
recommend what the council should do to put this right.

3.4 Additionally, where a complaint of fault is upheld and a formal report (or public interest report) 
is to be issued; this must be considered by the Executive (for executive functions) or Full 
Council or its appropriate committee (for non-executive functions).

3.5 In the case of complaints about the council, the outcomes of these complaints are reported to 
Members by way of this committee. The most recent report come before this committee on the 
223rd January 2018. 

4 Complaints against the council

4.1 During the 17th July 2017- 30th June 2018 there were 33 complaints about the Council to the 
LGSCO:
 
 10 were upheld; 
 5 were not upheld, and
 18 were closed after initial enquiries and accordingly did not reach investigation stage.

Attached as Appendix one are two tables. The first, Table one, provides a brief summary of the 
upheld and not upheld complaints. The second, Table two, provides a summary of the 18 
complaints closed after initial enquiries.

Further, full copies of the decisions in Table one and two can be found on the LGSCO’s 
website: https://www.lgo.org.uk/Decisions.

4.2 Since 17th July 2017, the council has only received one decision which has resulted in a formal 
(Public Interest) report of maladministration.

A copy of the report setting out the nature, findings and recommendations of the 
[...]
ovide 
Ms Y or her daughter with accommodation.

1.7        Ms Y complained to the LGSCO. Upon investigating Ms Y’s complaint, the LGSCO found in her 
favour. Several recommendations were made to the council to address the findings of fault 
(maladministration).

1.8.  The council has accepted the LGSCO’s findings.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note the contents of the LGSCO’s report dated 29 May 2018, a copy of which is attached    
          as appendix one.

2.2. To note that the findings and remedies recommended by the LGSCO have been accepted by   
         Children and Employment Services.

2.3. To note the actions taken by the council to implement the recommendations by the LGSCO. 

2.4. To note that copies of this report have been sent to all members of the council.

2.5. To agree that no further report or action needs to be taken in relation to the matters set out in 
          this report.

2.6     To agree that a copy of this report and the Executive minutes will be sent to the LGSCO.
 

3. Background 

3.1.  The Ombudsman service was set up following the Local Government Act 1974. Key changes to   
the Act were included in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the 
Health Act 2009. The Act sets out how the Ombudsman is organised, the Ombudsman’s powers, 
and the restrictions on those powers. The main statutory functions for the Ombudsman are: to 
investigate complaints against councils and some other authorities; to investigate complaints about 
adult social care providers from people who arrange or fund their adult social care (Health Act 
2009); and to provide advice and guidance on good administrative practice. In June 2017 the 
Local Government Ombudsman’s title was changed to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman. 

3.2. All complaints result in a decision. The LGSCO issues these decisions, either by way of a 
statement of reasons for the decision or a report. If the LGSCO decides that the council has 
done some
[...]
ing department. We said the Council should 
take this action immediately and without delay. The Council has taken this 
action but been unable to contact Miss X. 

• If the Council believes that Council B is responsible for Miss X under the 
Children Act 1989 it should work with Council B to resolve any disputes. Miss X 
should not be disadvantaged by any disagreements and the Council should 
provide any necessary services until the disputes are settled. As the Council 
has been unable to contact Miss X there is no further action for it to take at this 
time. However, it should consider this recommendation should Miss X make 
contact in the future.

• The Council has paid Miss X £400 for the distress caused as a result of its 
failure to provide assistance. 

35. In addition to our recommendations the Council has “held a complaint learning 
meeting [about this complaint]… and [has] disseminated the learning across the 
[children’s services department]”. We welcome the positive action that the Council 

Page 59



    

Final report 8

has taken to learn from this complaint and avoid similar problems for others in 
future.

Decision
36. We have found fault causing injustice and the actions we have recommended are 

a suitable way to remedy this. Therefore, we have now completed this 
investigation

Page 60



Page 1 of 5

Resources Department
7 Newington Barrow Way, N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Audit Committee 24 July 2018 All

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: THE COUNCIL’S USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000

1.

1.1

Synopsis

The report updates the Committee on the Council’s use of covert surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”).

2. Recommendations

2.1

2.2

To note the level and nature of covert surveillance undertaken by the Council.

To note current arrangements for ensuring compliance with RIPA and the Home Office Codes 
of Practice.

3. Background

3.1 RIPA provides a statutory framework regulating the use of directed surveillance and the 
conduct of covert human intelligence sources (informants or undercover officers) by public 
authorities. The Act requires public authorities, including local authorities, to use covert 
investigation techniques in a way that is necessary, proportionate and compatible with human 
rights. 

3.2 Directed surveillance is covert surveillance conducted for the purposes of a specific 
investigation or operation and it is likely to result in the obtaining of private information about a 
person. Private information includes any aspect of a person’s private or personal relationship 
with others, including family and professional or business relationships. Whilst a person may 
have a reduced expectation of privacy when in a public place, covert surveillance of that 
person’s activities in public may still result in the obtaining of private information. 

Page 61

Agenda Item B3



Page 2 of 5

3.3 The use of covert surveillance techniques by local authorities was previously the subject of 
some controversy. The Government introduced significant changes under the Protection of 
Freedoms Act 2012, which came into effect on 1 November 2012. The changes mean that a 
local authority can now only grant authorisations under RIPA for the use of directed 
surveillance where it is for the purposes of investigating criminal offences that attract a 
custodial sentence of six months or more or criminal offences relating to the underage sale of 
alcohol or tobacco. A magistrate’s approval is also required before the RIPA authorisation can 
take effect.

3.4 All RIPA authorisations must be signed by an authorising officer. Authorising officers must be 
trained before issuing any authorisations and they should attend regular refresher training. The 
Council currently has 2 authorising officers:

• Service Director Public Protection
• Audit Manager (Investigations)

[...]
ns. This authorisation was given judicial approval by a magistrate.
 

6.3 The council has not authorised the use of a covert human intelligence source since October 
2010. 

6.4 The trend in the number of RIPA authorisations has been downwards. By comparison the 
Council has granted the following number of directed surveillance authorisations in previous 
years:

 2010/11 – 23
 2011/12 – 15
 2012/13 – 17
 2013/14 - 6
 2014/15 – 4
 2015/16 – 1
 2016/17 - 2

7. Implications

7.1 Financial implications:

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. Robust anti-fraud activity is 
an integral part of the Council’s strategy for safeguarding its assets and maximising its use of 
resources. The use of investigatory surveillance is one of the tools the Council uses to achieve 

Page 63



Page 4 of 5

these aims.

7.2 Legal Implications:

RIPA was introduced to ensure that covert surveillance undertaken by public authorities is 
undertaken in accordance with the European Convention on Human Rights and the Human 
Rights Act 1998. 

The Council can only undertake covert surveillance if the proposed operation is authorised by 
one of the Council’s authorising officers and subsequently approved by a magistrate. A local 
authority can only use directed surveillance if it is necessary to prevent or detect criminal 
offences, which attract a custodial sentence of six months or more or criminal offences relating 
to the underage sale of alcohol or tobacco. The authorising officer must also be satisfied that 
the proposed directed surveillance is proportionate to what is sought to be achieved.

There has been a reduction in the number of directed surveillance authorisations granted by 
the Council since 1 November 2012, when the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 introduced 
significant changes to local authorities’ use of RIPA. However, the Council could still face a 
legal challenge to the way in which covert surveillance is conducted; this could lead to the 
evidence obtained being ruled as inadmissible and/or a complaint to the Investigatory Powers 
Tribunal. 

7.3 Environmental Implications:

Nil

7.4 Resident Impact Assessment:

The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do 
not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The Council has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to 
take account of disabled persons’ disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. 
The Council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.

A resident impact assessment has not been conducted, as this report only provides monitoring 
information and a legal update for the Committee.

8. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

8.1 The Council has implemented the recommendations of the Assistant Surveillance 
Commissioner and is managing its covert activities in accordance with RIPA and the Home 
Office codes of practice.

8.2 The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 has introduced additional safeguards to the use of RIPA 
and the impact of covert surveillance on the privacy of those under investigation. This has seen 
a reduction in the use of directed surveillance by the Council. 

Appendices: None

Background papers: None 

Page 64



Page 5 of 5

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Corporate Director of Resources        Date

Report Author:                        Marina Lipscomb
Tel:
Email:

Financial Implications Author:
Tel:
Email:

Legal Implications Author:
Tel:
Email:

020 7527 3314
marina.lipscomb@islington.gov.uk

Steve Abbott
020 7527 2369
steve.abbott@islington.gov.uk 

Marina Lipscomb
020 7527 3314
marina.lipscomb@islington.gov.uk

Page 65

mailto:marina
[...]
d promote understanding. 

A resident impact assessment was undertaken in respect of the Market Supplement policy.  
The policy itself is not considered likely to have an adverse impact on any particular group 
but as the policy gives discretion to managers the use of the policy by managers will be 
monitored to ensure it is being fairly applied.

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Liz Haynes
Director of Human Resources

Date: 9th July, 2018

Received by:

Head of Democratic Services Date

Report Author: Liz Haynes, Director of Human Resources
Tel: 020 7527 3523
Email: liz.haynes@islington.gov.uk

Page 72

mailto:liz.haynes@islington.gov.uk

	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B1 Annual Governance Statement 2017-18
	LBI Audit Committee - Appendix A - 2017-18 Annual Governance Statement

	B2 Monitoring Officer's report on the Local Government Ombudsman's decisions July 2017/June 2018
	Appendix One - table of complaints received by the LGSCO
	APPENDIX TWO Monitoring Officer Executive Report July 2018
	Appendix TWO -Executive report attachment - LGSCO  Final Report

	B3 The Council's use of surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	B4 Market Supplements



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  24 July 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  24 July 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair), Councillor Sue Lukes 
(Vice-Chair), Councillor Satnam Gill OBE, Councillor 
Sara Hyde, Alan Begg (Co-Optee) and Nick Whitaker 
(Co-Optee)

Also 
Present:

Independent 
member:

Alan Begg and Nick Whitaker

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Apologies were received from Councillor O’Halloran.

8 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
Councillor Hyde substituted for Councillor O’Halloran.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
There were no declarations of interest. 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-18 (Item C1)
The following was noted in discussion:

 The Head of Internal Audit had given a moderate assurance. None of the areas 
audited presented a significant risk.  There was a very good rate of implementation 
of the recommendations and follow ups.

 Work was taking place to ensure General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
compliance. The Audit Team were working with the Information Governance team 
on how data was being managed. Benchmarking against other local authorities had 
taken place.

 There was now a new approach to the shared digital project. This had been agreed 
by the Executive and Internal Audit would monitor it. An interim Chief Information 
Officer had been appointed. Generally any IT changes would be piloted before being 
implemented.

 There were no auditing concerns in relation to budget monitoring.
 There was a self-assessment tool used by Children, Employment and Skills which 

montitored social worker caseloads. If any anomalies or inconsistencies arose they 
would be investigated. 

 The committee would undertake a ‘deep dive’ into any area of concern on the basis 
of risk. The Chair would discuss the practicalities with officers and it would be put on 
the agenda for the next meeting.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  24 July 2018

2

RESOLVED:
That the content of the report and the Annual Governance Statement be noted.

12 MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S 
DECISIONS JULY 2017/JUNE 2018 (Item C2)
The following was noted in discussion:

 There had only been one decision that had resulted in a formal (public interest) 
report of maladministration. This report and the report to the Executive were 
included in the agenda pack. The Executive had now agreed the contents of the 
public interest report.

 Most of the complaints upheld were isolated incidents with no broader implications.
 The Chair had asked for the statistics in relation to neighbouring boroughs to provide 

context to the figures. There were no concerns about Islington’s figures in relation to 
those of neighbouring boroughs. The Chair would circulate these statistics.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

13 THE COUNCIL'S USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (Item C3)
The following was noted in discussion:

 There had been authorisation for covert surveillance in relation to a case of unlawful 
subletting.

 The number of authorisations had decreased significantly since the introduction of 
the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012. Covert surveillance could now only be used 
for the purpose of investigating criminal offences that attracted a custodial sentence 
of 6 months or more.

RESOLVED:
1) That the level and nature of covert surveillance undertaken by the Council be noted.
2) That the current arrangements for ensuring compliance with RIPA and the Home 

Office Codes of Practice be noted.

14 MARKET SUPPLEMENTS (Item C4)
The following was noted in discussion:

 Since the last report to the committee, a number of roles had been readvertised and 
there was an application being processed for a market supplement for an Energy 
Conservation Officer.

 Following a review of the recruitment process for some posts, rather than using the 
council’s application form, a CV and covering letter was now used. This was more in 
line with the recruitment process for similar posts in the private sector. This had 
been successful. However the risks were that the information was not anonymised 
as it was with the council application form and the information gathered through the 
application form would need to be gathered at a later date if just a CV was 
submitted.

 It was not possible to fill some posts without a market supplement. All apart from 
one of the individuals with a market supplement were still working for the council and 
that individual did not leave for financial reasons.

 The council had the flexibility to review the market supplements if the employment 
market changed.

 The council’s pay and grading system was rigid in order to ensure a degree of 
fairness. This did however, mean that it could be hard to fill some posts. Ongoing 
work was been taken with managers in E&R and HASS to address rigidity and 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  24 July 2018

3

undertake job design work to reflect the proper weight of the jobs being considered. 
A general review of renumeration was being planned to reflect the study undertaken 
in relation to some professions in line with the private sector.

 Market supplements were not suitable where there were too many of the same post 
to fill as they would need to be applied to all the vacant and filled positions and this 
would have significant financial implications. 

 Market supplements had not been requested in relation to Digital Service jobs. Prior 
to the shared digital project, agency workers had been used. Concerns about 
agency workers were that they cost more than permanent staff, were more mobile 
and harder to retain and this resulted in more time being spent on induction.

 Work was taking place to fill skills deficits e.g. planning apprenticeships. It was 
suggested that work could take place to attract people at entry level stage and focus 
on career progression and staff training to fill vacant posts. The money spent on 
market supplements could then be spent on training of staff to fill posts instead.

RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted.
2) That members be provided with an update by the middle of September on more data 

around the monitoring of ethnicity, age and gender, how the council’s own staff 
could be developed with a view to filling positions and how much had been spent on 
the advertising of the posts still not filled after two attempts and how long this 
process had taken.

15 EXTERNAL AUDITOR REPORT (Item C5)
The following was noted in discussion:

 The council would have new auditors for the next five years. KPMG were thanked 
for their work over the last five years.

 KPMG were satisfied with the council’s accounts and intended to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements and value for money 
conclusion.

 Previous years’ accounts had been certified and closed. No objections had been 
received yet in relation to the 2017/18 accounts.

 There had been an unadjusted audit difference due to one floor of a school having 
been counted twice. This had increased the value of the school by £2.69m but as it 
was part of a £4billion figure it was materially insignificant and so the accounts had 
not been amended.

 There was a need to ensure financial resilience. CIPFA was aiming to create an 
index to make financial resilience more transparent.

 The level of reserves was based on a judgement made considering the level of risk 
and anticipated savings being delivered. The external auditors were content with the 
council’s approach to this, although it was noted that the level of reserves should be 
monitored.

 The council was involved in looking at the practical implications of the new leasing 
standard on councils. Adjustments could be put in place for local government. It 
would probably be at least 18 months until this was implemented in local 
government.

RESOLVED:
1) That the 2017/18 audited Statement of Accounts, Pension Fund Accounts and the 

accompanying Annual Governance Statement be noted.
2) That the auditor’s Annual Governance Report and Value for Money conclusion be 

noted.
3) That the action plan in Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance report be noted.
4) That the letter of representation set out in Appendix B be noted.



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  24 July 2018

4

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

CHAIR


